

No. 23-638

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH WENDELL RAVENELL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David M. Zornow
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Counsel of Record
Michael A. McIntosh
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
priderlo@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Fourth and Eleventh Circuits’ rule that the prosecution need not prove the existence of the conspiracy in the limitations period conflicts with the decisions of this Court and—as the government acknowledges—the decisions of other courts of appeals.....	3
A. The government doesn’t dispute the “disagreement in the circuits,” and its efforts to minimize the 2–6 split fail.....	3
B. The Fourth and Eleventh Circuits’ rule conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	10
II. The question presented is important, and this case is the ideal vehicle to address it.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	5
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	12
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Churuk</i> , 797 F. App'x 680 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	9
<i>United States v. Harriston</i> , 329 F.3d 779 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	7
<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> <i>of Greeneville, Tennessee</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Mayes</i> , 512 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 600 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1979)	4
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)	2, 3, 10
OTHER AUTHORITY	
6th Cir. Pattern Jury Instruction § 3.12 (2023), https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/sites/ca6/ files/documents/pattern_jury/pdf/ Chapter%203.pdf	5
